## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination and Release of Security Interest by Secured Party

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| U.S. Bank, National Association |          | 07/31/2013     | national banking association: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CASS Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 311 NW 122nd Street, Suite 100  |  |  |
| City:           | Oklahoma City                   |  |  |
| State/Country:  | OKLAHOMA                        |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 73114                           |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN           |  |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark     |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 1547832 | ADTECH        |
| Registration Number: | 1869594 | DIE PLANK     |
| Registration Number: | 1880648 | FIXTURE PLANK |
| Registration Number: | 1869595 | MODEL PLANK   |
| Registration Number: | 1880647 | PATTERN PLANK |
| Registration Number: | 2528169 | PRONTO PARTS  |
| Registration Number: | 2575929 | SPARTITE      |
| Registration Number: | 3073282 | SPRAYSHAPE    |
| Registration Number: | 2323845 | TCC           |
| Registration Number: | 1113870 | TCC           |
| Registration Number: | 2270552 | THE RED STUFF |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4059963403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent TRADEMARK

900262315 REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0875

via US Mail.

Phone: 405-235-7000

Email: nsmith@hartzoglaw.com

Correspondent Name: Naomi D. Smith

Address Line 1: 201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue, Suite 1600
Address Line 2: Hartzog Conger Cason & Neville
Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Naomi D. Smith   |  |
|--------------------|------------------|--|
| Signature:         | /Naomi D. Smith/ |  |
| Date:              | 08/01/2013       |  |

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (514649)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (514649)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (514649)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0876

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made effective as of July 31, 2013 by U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, (the "Secured Party"), in favor of CASS Polymers of Michigan, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("CASS MI").

WHEREAS, CASS MI has granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Pledge and Security Agreement and Irrevocable Proxy dated as of July 10, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the security interest granted under the Security Agreement, CASS MI granted a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated July 10, 2012 (the "Confirmatory Grant") in the trademarks identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral") to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") against the Trademark Collateral on July 12, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4820/0139; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral has been released pursuant to the Consent, First Amendment to Credit Agreement, and Release dated June 5, 2013, and CASS MI has requested that the Secured Party terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Reassignment</u>. The Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants, and conveys to CASS MI, without any representation, recourse, or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of the Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0877

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Shristopher W. Rupp, Vice President

Release (Trademarks)

# **EXHIBIT A**

| Mark          | App. No./<br>Reg. No. | Status     | Owner                           |
|---------------|-----------------------|------------|---------------------------------|
| ADTECH        | 1,547,832             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| DIE PLANK     | 1,869,594             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| FIXTURE PLANK | 1,880,648             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| MODEL PLANK   | 1,869,595             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| PATTERN PLANK | 1,880,647             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| PRONTO PARTS  | 2,528,169             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| SPARTITE      | 2,575,929             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| SPRAYSHAPE    | 3,073,282             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| TCC           | 2,323,845             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| Tee           | 1,113,870             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |
| THE RED STUFF | 2,270,552             | Registered | Cass Polymers of Michigan, Inc. |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0879

**RECORDED: 08/01/2013**